[GENERAL NOTES: |

THE FOLLOWING TECHNICAL CODES
SHALL APPLY:

2014 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE,
PLUMBING , MECHANICAL, FUEL GAS,
ENERGY EEFFICIENCY, ACCESSIBILITY,
AND NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODES
NEC 2611

1. TANK TYPE WATER CLOSET VOLUME

1.6 GALLONS
2. WALL MOUNT WATER CLOSET VOLUME
3.5 GALLONS
3. WATER - FLOW RATE.
PUBLIC FACGILITIES 0.5GPM.
PRIVATE FACILITIES  22G.PM.
SHOWER HEADS 25GPM

VTR LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE
AND MAY CHANGE DUE TO JOBSITE
CONDITIONS
THE FOLLOWING SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE 2014 FBC,

8 PORCHES AND BALCONIES

3 HANDRAILS

{0 GUARDRAILS

0 STAIRS
0O CHIMNEY & FIREPLACE
O EGRESS WINDOWS

4. ALL OPENINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH
2014 FBC WIND LOADS AS STATED
BELOW. ATTACHMENTS OF WINDOWS,
DOORS, SLIDING GLASS DOORS
AND O.H. GARAGE DOORS ARE DELEGATED
THE MANUFACTURER OF THESE ITEMS. THE
MANUFACTURER OF THESE ITEMS

SHALL SUBMIT ATTACHMENTS TO ENGINEER
OF RECORD FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

SEE ATTACHED SPECIFICATION SHEETS FOR
MANLIFACTURERS DESIGN CRITERIA AND
INSTALLATION METHODS FOR WINDOWS,
DOORS, SLIDING GLASS DOORS, OVERHEAD
GARAGE DOORS, AND ROOFING.

5. ALL DOORS INTERIOR & EXTERIOR ARE
§' 0" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
ALL SHOWER ENCLOSURES TO BE
TEMPERED GLASS

6. ALL WINDOWS WITHIN 24" OF DOORS
(INTERIOR & EXTERIOR) AND WITHIN
1&* OFF FLR TO BE TEMPERED GLASS.

NEW PORT RICHEY, FL. 34653

(727) 848-2259

6397 CONNIEWOOD 5Q.
MAITL-al@robbiandesign.com
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ALLEN ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC. (AECS) IS NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN, ITS FEAT(URES LND
ASSOCIATED DIMENSIONS. THE ARCEITECTURAL INFORMATION 15 ACCEPTED
AS BEING ACCURATE AND IS USED BY AECS SOLELY FOR TEE PURPOSE OF

DETERMINING STRENGTH , FIRE PROTECTION, ANP FLOOD RESISTANCE

NOTICE TO SUBCONTRACTORS :

NOTICE TO BUILDER

WINDOW INSTALLATION NOTES:

DUE TO SPACE LIMITATIONS IN THIS 11"X 17" PLAN
FORMAT, AND TO ELIMINATE CLUTTER AND TEXT
READABILITY ISSUES , SOME DETAILS AND NOTATIONS
MAY OR MAY NOT BE LOCATED ON THE SAME SHEETS
OR IN THE SAME LOCATIONS AS PROVIDED FOR 8Y
OTHER CONTRACTORS OR ARCHITECTS.

IT WOULD BE IN YOUR BEST INTREST TO REVIEW THESE
PLANS AND LOCATE THE APPROPORIATE INFORMATION
REQUIRED TO COMPLETE YOUR SPECIFIC PORTION OF
THE JOB BEFORE BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION., '

IT IS THE INTENT OF THIS DESIGNER THAT

THESE PLANS ARE ACCURATE AND ARE

CLEAR ENOUGH FOR THE LICENSED PROFESSIONAL
TO CONSTRUCT THIS PROJECT.

. IN THE EVENT THAT SOMETHING IS UNCLEAR

OR NEEDS CLARIFICATION..STOP..AND CALL

THE DESIGNER LISTED IN THIS TITLE PAGE. IT

IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LICENSED
PROFESSIONAL THAT IS CONSTRUCTING THIS
PROJECT TO FULLY REVIEW THESE DOCUMENTS
BEFORE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS AND ANY AND -
ALL CORRECTIONS, IF NEEDED, TO BE MADE
BEFORE ANY WORK IS DONE.

1, WINDOWS MUST BE FASTENED INTO STRUCTURAL MEMBERS
PER MFG'S, DETAIL REQUIREMENTS PER DESIGN CRITERIA
NOTED ON THESE DRAWINGS.

2 WINDOWS ARE NOT IMPACT RESISTANT TYPE. STORM
SHUTTERS OR PANELS ARE REQUIRED.

3. ROOF WALLS AND WINDOW FASTENINGS MUST BE
ENGINEERED AND SPECIFIED FOR CUMULATIVE INTERNAL
PRESSURE AND EXTERNAL NEGATIVE { SUCTION } PRESSURES
WHICH VARIES AGCORDING TO AREAS AS NOTED IN THE DESIGN
CRITERIA AS NOTED ON PAGE S4.
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STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DESIGN NOTES

ADMINISTRATIVE

1. THE ENGINEERING FIRM FOR THIS STRUCTURAL DESIGN IS

ALLEN ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES,INC,

HEREIN REFERRED TO AS "AECSOR"A.ECS™

2. THE ENGINEER FOR THIS STRUCTURAL DESIGN I8 :
RICHARD E. ALLEN, PE. HEREIN REFERRED TO AS "STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER".

3. ‘THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DESIGN NOTES ARE PART OF

THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN AND ARE TO BE TAKEN AS TYPICAL
REQUIREMENTS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, "UNO",IN THE
STRUCTURAL PLANS AND STRUCTURAL DETAILS.

4. THE DESIGN SHOWN IN THESE PLANS CONFORM TO THE
STRUCTURAL PROVISIONS OF THE CHAPTER 16 OF THE FLORIDA
BUILDING CODE, $ECTION R301 OF THE FLORIDA RESIDENTIAL
BUILDING CODE 2014 , THE SECTIONS TITLED "STRUCTURAL" OF

THE FLORIDA EXISTING BUILDING CODE 2014.

5, THE PURPOSE OF THESE PLANS IS TO OBTAIN A BUILBING

PERMIT AND FOR SUBSEQUENT CONSTRUCTION OF THE DESIGN
AS SHOWN. THESE PLANS ARE TO BE CONSIDERED VOID IF WORK
COMMENCES PRIOR TO A PERMIT BEING ISSUED, A CHANGE IN
THE BUILDING CODE OCCURES PRIOR TO THE PLANS BEING
SUBMITTED FOR PERMIT OR AFTER SIX MONTHS OF THE DATE
THAT THESE PLANS ARE SIGNED AND SEALED WITHOUT BEING
SUBMITTED FOR PERMITTING,WHICHEVER OCCURES FIRST. ONCE
A BUILDING PERMIT HAS BEEN ISSUED BASED ON THESE PLANS,
THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT IS NOT AUTHORIZED TO REISSUE OR
TRANSFER BUILDENG PERMITS WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN
CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
6. CONSTRUCTION BASED ON THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN [$ TO BE
DONE AS SHOWN IN THE PLANS WITHOUT DEVIATION,CHANGE
OR OMISSION WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER. IF ADDITIONAL DETAIL INFORMATION, OR EXPLANATION
1S NEEDED, IT IS TO BE OBTAINED FROM THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER,
THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ADDITIONAL
PARTS OF THESE PLANS ,INCLUDING PROVISIONS AS STATED IN ITEM 4.

7. IT IS IMPORTANT TO UNDERSTAND THAT

STRUCTURAL PROVISIONS OF THE BUILDING CODE ARE
COMPLICATED AND THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED TO BE USED BY
AN EXPERIENCED BUILDING CONTRACTOR. PROPERTY OWNERS
OBTAINING OWNER-BUILDER PERMITS ARE PROCEEDING AT
THEIR OWN RISK. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS BY PROPERTY
OWNERS OR THEIR AGENTS AS A RESULT OF ANY
MISUNDERSTANDING OF THE PLANS THE OTHRERWISE WOULD

BE UNDERSTQOD BY A LICENSED CONTRACTOR.

8. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR
CONSTRUCTION MEANS , METHODS, AND SCHEDULE.

9, THE STRUCTURAL PLANS AND ANY RELEVANT DESIGN
DGCUMENTS PRODUCED UNDER THE DIRECT CHARGE OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND MAY NOR BE USED BY ANY PERSON
OTHER THAN THE CONTRACTED CLIENT AND FOR ANY PURPOSE
OTHER THAN THAN THAT STATED IN ITEM 5 ABOVE WITHOUT THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER,
MOREQVER, NO OTHER ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT 1S TO BE
DESIGNATED A DELEGATED ENGINEER FOR ANY PURPOSE
RELATED TO THESE STRUCTURAL PLANS OR CONSTRUCTION
BASED ON THESE PLANS PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCECOF A
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION OR OCCUPANCY WITHOUT THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

DESIGN CRITERIA

10. LOAD COMBINATIONS : THIS DESIGN IS BASED ON AN

* ALLOWABLE -STRESS " FORMULATION RELYING ON THE LOAD
COMBINATIONS DEFINED IN FBC 2014 SECTION 1605.3.1 0R
SECTICN 1605.3.2 WHERE OMEGA EQUALS 1.3

11. FOUNDATION LOADS: SEE NOTES ON " SITE CONDITIONS,
SOILS, AND FOUNDATIONS™,

12, FLOOR LIVE LOADS:

RESIDENTIAL ONE AND TWO STORY FAMILY DWELLINGS:

ALL LIVE LOADS PER TABLE R30L.5

UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE : 10 PSF
UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITH STORAGE : 20 P8I

HABITABLE ATTICS AND SLEEPING AREAS: 30 PSF
BALCONIES: 60 PSF

DECKS: 40 PSF

ALL OTHER ROOMS 40 PSF

GUARDRAILS /HANDRAILS :200PSF CONCENTRATED LOAD
APPLIED IN ANY DIRECTION.

13. INFORMATION CONTAINED ON A PEAN SHEET

WHERE HIS SIGNATURE AND SEAL APPEAR, THAT DOES

NOT PERTAIN TO THE RELEVANT STRUCTURAL PROVISIONS

AS STATED IN ITEM 4, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TOTHE
BUILDING OCCUPANCY , THE ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN, ITs
FEATURES, FINISHES (I.E.,DECORATIVE STUCCO, SIDING,
ROOFING,SOFFITS,FLASHING, PAINTING, ETC) AND THEIR
INSTALLATION, DIMENSIONS, AND ANY DESIGN OF FIRE
PROTECTION, ELECTRICAL PLUMBING, AND MECHANICAL
COMPONENTS OR SYSTEMS.

THE ARCHITECTURAL INFORMATION , INCLUDING DIMENSIONS
SHOWN IN THESE PLANS AND PROVIDED TO THE ENGINEER.

17. N/A

SITE CONDITIONS

18. SITE PLAN AND TOPOGRAPHY

A. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER I8 NOT A SUVEYOR AND 18

NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SITE PLAN,ESTABLISHING REQUIRED
SET-BACKS, AND LOCATING THE BUILDING ON THE PROPERTY.

B. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
GRADING OF THE SITE OR ITS COMPLIANCE WITH ANY DRAINAGE
PLAN WHETHER INDIVIDUAL OR AS A PART OF A MASTER
DRAINAGE PLAN.

C. THE FOUNDATION DESIGN 1S BASED ON THESE PRESUMED
CONDITIONS INCLUDING THAT DIFFERENTIAL SETTLING DOES
NOT EXCEED THE SAFE LIMITS OF THE FOUNDATION DESIGN

{ INCLUDING STEMWALLS AND MASONRY ABOVE GRADE WALLS)
AS STATED IN ITEM 19 BELOW.

D. IT ]S IMPORTANT TO KNOW THAT THE FOUNDATION DESIGN
BASED ON A PRESUMED ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING CAPACITY
OF 2,000 PSF RELIES ON LESS THAN L/500 {(E.G.,0.25 INCHES OVER
10 FEET ) OF DIFFERENTIAL SETTLEMENT. CRACKS IN MASONRY
WALLS SHOULD BE EXPECTED WHERE DIFFERENTIAL SETTLEMENT
EXCEEDS L/I50.THIS STATEMENT SHOULD BE TAKEN AS A
CAUTIONARY NOTE FOR PROCEEDING WITHOUT A SOILS ANALYSIS
AND FOUNDATION RECOMMENDATION BY A GEOTECHNICAL
ENGINEER FOR THE SITE.

E. COPIES OF ANY AND ALL REQUIRED COMPACTION TESTS ARE
TO BE PROVIDED TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR THEIR

RECORDS.

STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS

19. FOUNDATION, FOOTING AND GROUND FLOOR SLAB

A. THE FOUNDATION AND FOOTINGS ARE TO BEAR A MINIMUM
ON 12 INCHES BELOW GRADE AND ARE TO BE PLACED ON
UNBISTURBED SOIL OR FILL COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM OF
95% MODIFIED PROCTOR PURSUANT TO ASTM D 1557 WITH
FILL LIFTS LESS THAN 12"

COMMERCIAL

ALL LIVE LOADS PER FBC 2010 TABLE 1607.

14. ROOF LIVE LOADS :

ALL ROOF / WOOD CONSTRUCTION TYPES ARE 30 PSF.

15. DEAD LOADS:

FLOOR WOOD FRAME : 35 PSF FOR TILE/MARBLE FLCOR
COVERING, 15 PSFFOR ALL OTHERS.

ROOF WOOD FRAME : 25 PSF FOR SHINGLES, 35 PSF FOR TILE
16. WIND LOADS:

A. WIND LOADS ARE BASED ON THE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS
AND DEFRNITIONS OF FLORIDA RESIDENTIAL BUILDING COBE
2014 EDITION ASCE-7-10. :

B. THE COMPONENT AND CLADDING WIND PRESSURES ARE
THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR STRENGTH AND IMPACT
PROTECTION NEEDED FOR SELECTING SATISFACTORY
COMPONENTS AND CLADDING, BY OTHERS, FOR THE STRUCTURE.

ENGINEERING BY OTHERS 18 PRESUMED ACCURATE AND IS RELIED
UPON BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SOLEY FOR THE PURPOSE
OF ACHIEVING COMPLIANCE WITH THE RELEVANT STRUCTURE

2¢. FOOTINGS (AND ANY ASSOCIATED MONOLITRIC FLOOR

SLABS } SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF CONCRETE WITH A SPECIFIC
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,60 PSI, 3 TO 5 INCH SLUMP, AND

3/8" AGGREGATE SOILS.

A. IN ADDITION, THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT A CIVIL OR
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER AND 1S NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR
DETERMINING THE SUITABILITY OF THE SITE FOR CONSTRUCTION,
INCLUDING ITS TOPOGRAPHY , DRAINAGE AND SUB-SURFACE
CONDITIONS { INCLUDING WATER TABLE DEPTH ) AND FOR
INTERPRETING GEQTECHNICAL DATA CONCERNING THE SITE.

B. IF $OIL CONDITIONS AT THE SITE APPEAR QUESTIONABLE

AS DETERMINED BY THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR OR OWNER-
RUILDER , A SOILS ANALYSIS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER THAT WILL GIVE SPECIFIC
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR A FOUNDATION TYPE. IF THE BUILDING
CONTRACTOR OR OWNER-BUILDER DO NOT MAKE THAT
DETERMINATION AND A SOILS ANALYSIS IS NOT PERFORMED,
THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL PROCEED WITH THE DESIGN

BASED ON THE PRESUMPTIONS ALLOWED BY THE FBC 2014, SEC. 1804,

C. THE DETERMINATIONS OF THE SUITABILITY OF THE SITE FOR
CONSTRUCTION (INCLUDING TOPOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION )
AND THE S$OIL CONDITIONS SHALL HAVE BEEN COMPLETED AND
ANY RECOMMENDATIONS RESULTING FROM THAT ANALYSIS SHALL
HAVE BEEN PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO
THE SIGNING AND SEALING OF THE STRUCTURAL PLANS.

D. IN THE ABSENCE OF GEOTECHNICAL INFORMATION , THE SITE
1S PRESUMED TO HAVE AN ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING CAPACITY
OF 2000 PSF AND THE TOPOGRAPHY AS IT RELATES TO THE
STRUCTURE IS PRESUMED TO BE THAT SHOWN TN THE PLANS.

E. THE SIZE AND REQUIRED REINFORCEMENT FOR THE FOOTINGS
ARE SHOWN ON THE FOUNDATION PLAN.

THE GROUND FLOOR SLAB SHALL BE PLACED OVER A6 MIL.
POLYETHYLENE MOISTURE RETARDER.

L THE TRUSS SYSTEM DESIGN PROVIDED IN THIS PLANTS FOR
THE USE OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER TN DEVELOFPING THE
ACTUAL ROOF TRUSS SYSTEM DESIGN. IT IS NOT TO BEUSED
FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE AS IT IS SUBJECT TO ENGINEERING
AND MAY BE DIFFERENT FROM THE FINAL DESIGN.

1. MANUFACTURED FLOOR TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY

A LICENSED TRUSS COMPONENT AND TRUSS SYSTEM ENGINEER
ACTING AS A DELEGATED ENGINEER AND WORKING THROUGH A
TRUSS MANUFACTURER FOR THIS PURPOSE. THE SELECTION OF
THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER 13 HEREBY SUBORDINATED TO THE
BUILDING CONTRACTOR.

0. THE MANUFACTURED TRUSS DESIGN SHALL INCLUDE
SPECIFYING THE TRUSS TO TRUSS AND TRUSS TO GIRDER
CONNECTIONS ON EITHER THE INDIVIDUAL TRUSS COMPONENT
SHEETS OR THE GIRDER TRUSS COMPONENTS SHEETS AS
APPLICABLE . A SPECIFIC HANGER MUST BE SELECTED AND
IDENTIFTED ON THE SIGNED AND SEALED COMPONENT SHEETS
FOR BEACH LOCATION THAT A HANGER IS REQUIRED IN THE
TRUSS SYSTEM.

IV. THE TRUSS PLAN SIGNED AND SEALED BY THE DELEGATED
ENGINEER SHALL BE PROVIDED TO AND REVIEWED BY THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR COMPLYING WITH THE DESIGN
INTENT OF THE ORIGINAL PLAN AND FOR ANY CHANGES TO
THE * TRUSS TO UNDERLYING STRUCTURE" CONNECTIONS.
THIS PLAN MUST BE PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION ON THE UNDERLYING STRUCTURE AS
THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE
STRUCTURAL CHANGES BASED UPON THE FINAL FLOOR TRUSS

SYSTEM.

F. CONVENTIONAL FRAMED JOISTS WITH A MINIMUM 6 INCH
OVERLAP OF JOINTS.

G. TERMITE TREATMENT OF THE SITE SHALL BE SPECIFIED BY
THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR OR OWNER-BUILDER.

H. SHRINKAGE CONTROL OF THE FLOOR SLAB SHALL BE
ACCOMPLISHED BY 6 INCHBY 6 INCH. W L4BY 1.4 WELDED
WIRE FABRIC AS SPECIFIED BY FBC 2014 SECTION 1910.2
EXCEPTION 2 OR FIRERMESH ADMIXTURE AS SPECIFIED BY
FBC 2014, SECTION 1910.2 EXCEPTION 1. THE WELDED WIRE
FABRIC SHALL BE PLACED BETWEEN THE MIDDLE AND UPPER
1/3 DEPTH OF THE SLAB AND HELD N POSITION BY APPROPIATE
SUPPORTS SFACED NOT GREATER THAN 3 FEET APART.

L. CONTRACTION JOINTS ARE TO BE PROVIDED FOR THE
PURPOSE OF CONTROLLING SHRINKAGE.ONE INCH DEEP CUTS
(FOR A FOUR INCH THICK SLAB OR 25 PERCENT OF THE SLAB
THICKNESS OTHERWISE) ARE TO BE PROVIDED ACROSS TEE
WIDTH AND LENGTH OF ANY FLOOR SLAB AT A DISTANCE OF
NOT TO EXCEED 30 TIMES THE SLAB THICKNESS, FOR EXAMPLE
A FOUR INCH THICK SLAB , CONTRACTION JOINTS SHALL NOT
EXCEED 10 FEET ON CENTER EACH WAY THE CONTRACT [ON
JOINTS ARE OPTIONAL FOR ONE AND TWO STORY FAMILY
RESIDENTIAL WHEN WELDED WIRE FABRIC OR FIBERMESH
ARE USED IN THE FLOOR SLAB.

AE.CS.17618
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21. FLOORS

A. MANUFACTURED FLOOR TRUSS FRAMING PLAN

CONTAINED HEREIN I8 FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF

ILLUSTRATING THE DESIGN INTENT AND FOR

PLANNING TO BE USED BY THE TRUSS COMPANY.

1. FLOOR JOISTS ARE SIZED BASED ON THE SOUTHERN

PINE COUNCIL SPAN TABLES FOR NO. 2 GRADE

DIMENSIONAL LUMBER.

FLOOR JOISTS FOR EXTERIOR DECKS S8HALL BE

PRESSURE TREATED.

B. FOR ALL WOOD FLOORS:

I THE TRUSS TG WALL CONNECTIONS ARE IDENTIFIED
ON THE FLOOR FRAMING PLAN.

H. A STRUCTURAL BAND JCIST IS TO BE PROVIDED ON
THE EXTERIOR PERIMETER OF ALL BOTTOM BEARING
FLOOR TRUSSES AND JOISTS.THE STRUCTURAL BAND
JOIST IS TO BE FASTENED TO EACH END OF A FLOOR
TRUSS OR JOIST WITH A SIMPSON L50 BRACKET USING
SIMPSON SHORT 10d COMMON NAILS.

fIT. FLOOR TRUSSES OR JOISTS BEARING ON WOOD WALLS
ARE TO BE SET WITH A MINIMUM OF THREE 10d COMMON
NAILS(TOE NAILED} TO THE TOP PLATE OF THE WALL.

IV. A MOISTURE BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN ANY
UNTREATED WOOD TRUSSES OR JOISTS AND CONCRETE
OR ANY MASONRY.

V. LEDGERS/NAILERS SHALL BE FASTENED TO WOOD STUDS
OR BAND JOISTS (NOT SHEATHING ) WITH A MINIMUM 2 3/8" X
$ 172" LAG BOLTS WITH WASHERS AT EACH STUD} INTERSECTION
AT 16 INCHES ON CENTER AND SHALL CONSIST OF PRESSURE
TREATED LUMBER 2 PLY 1 122" THICK BY A HEIGHT SHOWN IN
THE PLANS, FOR CONCRETE OR MASONRY WALLS THE
FASTENERS SHALL BE 5/8" X § 1/2" SEMPSON TITEN HEAD
CONCRETE BOLTS.

VL FEOOR BEAMS

1. BEAMS SUPPORTING FLOOR TRUSSES AND JOISTS ARETO
BE ATTACHED AS SPECIFIED IN THE FLOOR FRAMING PLAN.

2. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES ARE THERE TO BE BUTT JOINTS
BETWEEN THE BEARING POINTS OF ANY PLY OF A
MULTIPLE BEAM. THE PLIES ARE TO BE CONTINUOUS
BETWEEN BEARING POINTS.

3. MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF MANUFACTURED WOQD

{LE. GLULAM , MICROLAM ) ARE TO HAVE THE INDIVIDUAL
PLIES INTERCONNECTED AS REQUIRED BY THE MANUFACTURERS
SPECIFICATIONS.

4, MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF DIMENSIONAL LUMBER ARE
TO HAVE INDIVIDUAL PLIES INTERCONNECTED AS FOLLOWS:
A. FOR TWO PLY BEAMS- ONE ROW OF 10d GALVANIZED COMMON

NAILS AT 6" O0.C. ON EACH SIDE OF THE BEAM

B. FOR THREE PLY BEAMS- TWO ROWS OF 16d GALVANIZED
COMMON NAILS SPACED AT 6" O.C. (TOP AND BOTTOM)} THRU
EACH SiDE OF BEAM.

€. FOR FOUR PLY BEAMS OR LARGER-TWO ROWS OF 1/2" DIAMETER
CARRIAGE BOLTS OR ALL THREAD ROD WITH NUTS AND WASHERS
SPACED AT 12 INCHES ON CENTER, 2 INCHES FROM THE TOP AND
BOTTOM EDGES OF THE BEAM.

D FLOOR SHEATHING :

1. ALL FLOOR SHEATHING IS TO BE 3/4" TONGUE AND
GROOVE PLYWOOD RATED FOR FLOOR SHEATHING
APPLICATION.

II. FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE FASTENED TO THE FLOOR
TRUSSES /JOISTS WITH 16d RING SHANK NAILS AT 6° ON
CENTER WiTH CONSTRUCTION GRADE ADHESIVE.

1II, FLOOR SHEATHING SPECIFIED FOR SEALED EXTERIOR
BECKS AND ITS INSTALLATION SHALL BE THE SAME AS
THAT FOR INTERICOR APPLICATION EXCEPT PRESSURE
TREATED AND THE FASTENERS TC BE GALVANIZED.

E. EXTERIOR DECK FLOORING:
[. DECK FLOORING SHALL BE INDIVIDUALLY SPECIFIED ON
THE FLOOR FRAMING PLANS AND SHALL BE FASTENED
TO THE UNDERLYING PRESSURE TREATED JOISTS WITH 3-
3 INCH DECK SCREWS AE EACH FLOORING JOIST INTERSECTION.

I,

22 WATLS:
A. MASONRY
1. CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS (CMU} SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 1900 PSL
1. WALL CMU SHALL BE 8 INCH X 16 INCH IN SIZE OR § INCH X
8 INCH X & INCH FOR EDGE FINISHES.
IIT. CMU SHALL BE PLACED IN A RUNNING BOND AND THERE
SHALL BE NO VERTICAL BUTT JOINTS EXCEPT AS SHOWN ON
THE FLOOR PLAN FOR CONSTRUCTION JOINTS.
IV. REINFORCED FILLED CELLS AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS SHALL
BE FILLED WiTH " FINE" GRADE GROUT , HAVE A MINIMUM
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 PS] AND 8 TO 11 INCH SLUMP
TO ENSURE CONSOLIDATION.
V. BOND BEAMS SHALL BE POURED WITH GROUT MONOLITHICALLY
WITH THE FILLED WALL CELLS-NO COLD JOINTS.
V1. VERTICAL STEEL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE CONTINUOUS
BETWEEN THE MIDDLE AND BOTTOM 1/3 OF THE FCOTING HEIGET
AND END IN THE TOP COURSE OF THE BOND BEAM WITH A STANDARD
10 INCH 90 DEGREE BEND. .
VIL. HORIZONTAL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BB CONTINUQUS,INCLUDING
AROUND CORNERS.
VILL REINFORCING STEEL SPLICES SHALL CONSIST OF WIRE LAPS NO LESS
THAN 40 TIMES THE STEEL BAR DIAMETER (LE. 25 INCHES FOR #3 REBAR,
15 INCHES FOR #3 REBAR, AND 52 INCHES FOR #7 REBAR )
B. WOCDFAME WALLS:
I WALL STUD SIZES ARE SEOWN BN THE TYPICAL WALL SECTION.
II. LOAD BEARING.

1. WOOD STUDS IN WALLS SHALL BE SPACED 16 INCHES ON CENTER AND
FASTENED TO THE TGP AND BOTTOM PLATES PER THE TOP PLATE SPLICE
DETAIL. ALE, LOAD BEARING $TUDS TO BE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE #2
GRADE OR BETTER.

LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL HAVE A SINGLE BOTTOM PLATE
(PRESSURE TREATED } IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY OR CONCRETE.
SER THE TOP PLATE SPICE DEFAIL FOR TOP PLATE NAILING AND

SPLICING REQUIREMENTS.

THE WOOD S$TUDS SHALL HAVE A SIMPSON SP2 AT THE TOP PLATE AND A
PROPERLY SIZED SPH FOR THE BOTTOM PLATE (LE. 4" STUD WALL = SPH4,

& STUD WALL = SPH6 )

3 STUD PACK SHALL BE INSTALLED DIRECTLY BENEATH BEARING POINTS
OF ALL GIRDERS AND BEAMS HAVING A GRAVITY LOAD OF UP TO 3,000 LBS.

d

Lad

S

GIRDERS AND BEAMS HAVING GRAVITY LOADS GREATER THAN 3600 LBS.

. BASE PLATES SHALL BE FASTENED TO MONCLITHIC FOOTINGS WITH

5/8° X $ INCH ANCHOR BOLTS OR SIMPSON TITEN HD. CONCRETE BOLTS
OF THE SAME SIZE AT 24 INCHES ON CENTER, ALL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE
MADE WITH 3 TNCH SQUARE BY 1/8 INCH THICK WASHERS

7. BASE PLATES BEARING ON WOQOD SHALL BE FASTENED WiTH 16d COMMON

NAILS AT 8" 0.C. THROUGH ANY FLOOR SHEATHING AND TO UNDERLYING
LUMBER (NOT SHEATHING ONLY ) AND USE BLOCKING AS NEEDED TO
MAINTAIN NAILING SPACING REQUIREMENTS.

2. FOR EXTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALLS,EACH STUD ABOVE THE BASE PLATE
SHALL BE FASTENED TO THE UNDERLYING BAND JOIST OR BEAM WITH A
SIMPSON LSTAI8 STRAP.FOR THIS SITUATION THE SIMPSON SPH BRACKET
TO THE BASE PLAN MAY BE OMITTED.

9. FOR INTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALLS, 1/2 INCH ALL THREAD ROD SHALL BE
INSTALLED AT 32* 0.C. FROM THE BASE PLATE THROUGH THE SHEATHING
AND TOP PLATE OF UNDERLYING SUPPORTING WALL. ALL CONNECTIONS
SHALL INCLUDE A STANDARD 3 INCH SQUARE WASHER.

10. HEADER BEAMS SHALL BE $1ZED ACCORDING TO THE ENCLOSED HEADER

SCHEDULE AND FASTENED WITH A MINIMUM OF TWO SIMPSON LSTA36

STRAPS OVER EACH END TO THE JACK $TUDS BELOW. IN ADDITION, THE

HEADER BEAMS SHALL BE FASTENED WITH A MINIMUM OF 3-10d COMMON

NAILS { TOE NAILED ON EACH FACE STDE AT EACH END TO THE ABUTTING

FULL LENGTH STUDS.

f=a3

IIE. NON LOAD BEARING WALLS:

. WOOD STUDS IN WALLS SHALL BE SPACED AT 16 INCHES ON CENTER AND
FASTENED TO THE TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES WITH A MINIMUM OF THREE
10d COMMON NAILS, NAILS INSTALLED IN PRESSURE TREATED WOOD SHALL

BE GALVANIZED,
2. INCIDENTAL , NON STRUCTURAL FRAMING ITEMS SUCH AS KNEE WALLS,

—

DROP CEILINGS, BUELT IN SHELVING, NJICHES, ETC. MAY BE CONSTRUCTED WITH

2 X 4'8 AT 24" 0.C. AT THE DISCRETION OF THE BUILDER

. STEEL TUBE COLUMNS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE WALL DIRECTLY BENEATH

NON LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL HAVE A SINGLE
BOTTOM PLATE (PRESSURE TREATED AGAINST MASCNRY
AND CONCRETE } AND A SINGLE TOP PLATE.
BASE PLATES SHALL BE FASTENED TO CONCRETE SLABS
WITH 1/4 INCH BY 3 172 INCH TAPCON SCREWS AT 12" ON
CENTER.
BASE PLATES ON WOOD SHALL BE FASTENED WITH 16d
COMMON NAILS AT 8" ON CENTER.

Laed

bl

b

C. SHEATHING
[. PLYWOOD SHEATHING.
1. EXTERIOR WALL SHEATHING COVERED BY AN ARCHITECTURAL

FINISH SHALL BE MINIMUM 716 TNCH THICK (NOMINAL ) 4 FLY
PLYWGOD MANUFACTURED WITH EXTERIOR GLUE.

3. THE LONG SIDE OF THE SHEATHING SHALL BE INSTALLED
PERPENDICULAR TO THE WALL STUDS.

3. FASTEN TO STUDS AND BLOCKING WITH 8d RING SHANK NAILS
AT 4 INCHES ON CENTER ALL LOCATIONS,

4. TN ADDITION TO THE REGULAR FASTENING,A SECOND ROW SHALL
BE INSTALLED AT THE DOUBLE TOP PLATE AND TO THE LOWEST
HORIZONTAL WOOT MEMBER ON AN EXTERIOR WALL.

(LE. SILL PLATE , BAND JOIST )

5. TOR PLYWOOD SHEATHING COVERED WITH A CEMENTITIOUS
FINISH ALY, BUTT JOINTS NOT ON WALL STUDS SHALL BE
BLOCKED WITH 2 X BLOCKING , TOE NAILED AT EACH END TO
THE WALL $TUDS WITH 3-8d COMMON NAILS.

1. PARTICLE BOARD

|, PARTICLE BOARD IS NOT TO BE USED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS,
WRITTEN COMSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND THE
PROPERTY OWNER.

11 ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES
1. ARCHITECTURAL WALL FINISHES , SUCH AS STUCCO, CEMENTITIOUS

COATING , SIDING OR PAINT ARE MENTIONED HERE ONLY FOR

THE PURPOSE OF UNDERSTANDING THAT THEIR INSTALLATION AND
ASSOCIATED DETAILS ARENOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

23, COLUMNS

A. CONCRETE / MASONRY COLUMNS

1. MASONRY COLUMNS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF PILASTER CONCRETE
BLOCK OR FORMED AND POURED. WALL BLOCK SHALL NOT BE USED
FOR MASONRY COLUMNS.

IL. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE GRADE 60 AND HELD IN PLACEBY
STIRUPS SPACED AT 12 INCHES ON CENTER VERTICALLY,

[11. PILASTER BLOCK COLUMNS SHALL BEFILLED WiTH A FINE GRCUT

HAVING A MENIMUM OF COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI

V. FORMED AND POURED COLUMNS SHALL CONSIST OF A MINIMUM

OF 3,000 PSE CONCRETE, OR IN AREAS CF HIGH CHLORIDES, SUCH
AS NEAR THE COAST OR BODIES OF SALT WATER, THE MINIMUM
SHALL BE 5,000 PSI

V. ALL MASONRY COLUMNS SHALL BEGIN AT THE FOUNDATION CR AT
A MONOLITHIC FOOTING,IN NO CASE SHALL THERE BE A BREAK OR
A COLD JGINT 1IN THE GROUT OF A COLUMN EXCEPT AT 1 FOOT FROM
THE TOP TN PREPARATION FOR INSTALLATION OF A CONCRETE LINTEL.

VI. METAL CONNECTORS AT THE TOP OF THE COLUMN FOR HOLDING
WOOD BEAMS OR GIRDERS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE MINTMUM

EMBEDMENT OF THE ASSOCIATED FASTENERS FOR THE CONNECTOR
AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS. .

B. WOOD COLUMNS:

L ALL LOAD BEARING WOOD COLUMNS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF #2
GRADE PRESSURE TREATED WGOD.

TL. DIMENSIONAL WOOD COLUMNS OF 4 INCHES BY 4 INCHES IN CROSS
SECTIQN SHALL ONLY BE USED FOR SUPPORTING OPEN WOOD DECKS
WHERE THE FLOOR HEIGHT ABGVE THE FLOOR BELOW IS § FEET OR LESS.
ALL OTHER DIMENSIONAL WCOD COLUMNS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF

6 INCHES BY 6 INCHES,

711, METAL CONNECTORS AT THE BASE AND THE TOP OF WOOD COLUMNS
SHALL BE OF THE TYPE THAT RESISTS LATERAL LOADS AS WELL AS UPLIFT
AND GRAVITY LOADS, INNO CASE SHALL FLAT STRAPS BE USED UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY SHOWN IN THE PLANS OR CROSS SECTION DETAILS.

AE.C.S.17018
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C. COMPOSITE COLUMNS

I. A COMPOSITE COLUMN HERE 1S DEFINED AS A HOLLOW COLUMN
CONSISTING OF ANY MATERIAL SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED BY ITS
MANUFACTURER TO BE LOAD BEARING. ANY OTHER TYPE OF
HOLLOW COLUMN IS CONSIDERED AN ARCHITECTURAL FINISH .
INTENDED TO FiT OVER A STRUCTURAL COLUMN AND ITS USE AND
DETAILS OF INSTALLATION ARE NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGENEER.

1. LOAD BEARING COMPOSITE COLUMNS ARE A MANUFACTURED PRODUCT
SUBJECT TO THE DESIGN AND LOAD BEARING CAPACITY AS DETERMINED
BY THE MANUFACTURER. A SHOP DRAWING CR A LETTER FOR THE
INSTALLATION OF THE COLUMN SHALL BE PROYIDED BY THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER TO SUPPLEMENT THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS AFTER THE SPECIFIC
COLUMN AND MANUFACTURER HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED.

IILIN ALIL CASES , THE COLUMN MANUFACTURES INFORMATION SHALL BE
PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER BY THE CONTRACTING CLIENT
OR HIS AGENT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO ITS ACCEPTANCE FOR THE STRUCTURAL
DESIGN, THE INFORMATION SHALL INCLUDE THE LATERAL AS WELL AS UPLIFT
AND GRAVITY LOAD BEARING CAPACITIES,

D.. STEEL TUBE COLUMNS:

I. LOAD BEARING STEEL TUBE COLUMNS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM WALL
THICKNESS OF 1/4 INCH AND BE MADE OF STEEL WITH A DESIGN YIELD
STRENGTH OF 46 PS1 UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN

1L THE SPECIFIC CONNECTION SCHEME SHALL BE SIHOWN [N THE STRUCTURAL
DESIGN WHERE THE STEEL TUBE COLUMN IS TO BE INSTALLED. )

E. ALUMINUM COLUMNS:

I. LOAD BEARING ALUMINUM COLUMNS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM WALL THICKNESS
OF 14 INCH.

IT. ALL FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS FOR ALUMINUM COLUMNS SHALL BE
STAINLESS STEEL OR MONEL TO AVOID CORROSION DUB TG DISSIMILAR
METALS BEING IN CONTACT. .

111, THE SPECIFIC CONNECTION SCHEME SHALL BE SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL
DESIGN WHERE THE ALUMINUM COLUMN 18 TO BE INSTALLED.

24. ROOF

A, MANUFACTURED WOOD TRUSSES

I. THE MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSS FRAMING PLAN CONTAINED HEREIN IS
FOR THE SOLE PURPQOSE OF ILLUSTRATING THE DESIGN INTENT AND FOR
PLANNING TO BE USED BY THE TRUSS COMPONENT AND TRUSS SYSTEM
ENGINEER OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER IN DEVELOPING THE ACTUAL
SYSTEM DESIGN, 1T I8 NOT INTENDED TO BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
]:;S IT IS SUBJECT TO ENGINEERING AND MAY BE DIFFERENT FROM THE FINAL

ESIGN.

II. MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A LICENSED TRUSS
COMPONENT AND TRUSS SYSTEM ENGINEER ACTING AS A DELEGATED
ENGINEER AND WORKING THROUGH A TRUSS MANUFACTURER FOR THIS
PURPOSE. THE SELECTION OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER 18 HEREBY
SUBORDINATED TO THE BUILIENG CONTRACTOR,

I1I. THR TREJSS PLAN = SIGNED AND SEALED" BY THE DELEGATED ENGINEER SHALL
BE PROVIDED TO AND PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION OF THE UNDERLYING STRUCTURE
AS THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE STRUCTURAL
CHANGES BASED ON THE FINAL FLOOR TRUSS SYSTEM.

VI THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL PROVIDE ALL LATERAL BRACING
REQUIREMENTS TO THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR. IF NOT, THE BUILDING
CONTRACTOR IS TO NOTIFY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR GUIDANCE.

V. IN ADDITION TO THE METAL CONNECTORS SHOWN IN THE TRUSS LAYOUT OF THE
ORIGINAL PLANS, EACH TRUSS IS TO BE SET ON WOOD FRAME BEARING WALLS
OR SILL PLATES WITH 10d COMMON NAILS (TOE-NAILED )

V1. A MOISTURE BARRIER 1S TC BE INSTALLED BETWEEN UNTREATED WOOD AND
CONCRETE F MASONRY

23.2 CONVENTIONAL FRAME

1. IN ADDITION TO THE METAL CONNECTORS SHOWN IN THE TRUSS LAYOUT OF
THE ORIGINAL PLANS, EACH RAFTER IS TO BE SET ON WOOD FRAME BEARING
WALLS OR SILL PLATES WITH 3- 10d COMMON NAILS ( TOE-NAILED )

1. ANY WOOD COMING IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY OR CONCRETE IS TO BE

PRESSURE TREATED OR A MOISTURE BARRIER IS TO BE INSTALLED BETWEEN

UNTREATED WOOD AND CONCRETE OR MASONRY.

II. COLLAR TIES ARE TO BE INSTALLED BETWEEN RAFTERS AT
2/3 OF THE RIDGE HEIGHT FROM WHERE THE RAFTERS BEAR
ON WALLS. THE COLLAR TIES ARE TO BE FASTENED WITH A
MINIMUM OF 4-10¢ 16 COMMON NAILS (CLINCHED) AT EACH
LAP JOINT. EACH RAFTER 18 TO BE ATTACHED TO THE RIDGE
BEAM WITH A LIGHT ANGLE HANGER AS SHOWN IN THE
FRAMING PLAN. IN ADDITION, A FLAT METAL STRAP SHALL BE
INSTALLED ACROSS THE RIDGE BEAM TO TWO OPPOSING
RAFTER. TO BE REVIEWED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR

COMPLYING WITH THE DESIGN INTENT OF THE ORIGINAL PLAN
AND FOR ANY CHANGES TO THE* TRUSS TO THE UNDERLYING
S$TRUCTURE" CGNNECTIONS.

IV. AS PART OF THE REVIEW, THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER WILL
DETERMINE WHETHER THE TRUSS TO WALL / BEAM METAL
CONNECTORS SHOWN IN THE ORIGINAL PLANS ARE ACCEPTABLE
OR WHETHER THEY NEED TO BE CHANGED OR SUPPLEMENTED
TO ACCOMMODATE THE LOADS SHOWN IN THE TRUSS COMPONENT
SHEETS.

V. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING
THE DIMENSIONAL , ARCHITECTURAL, OR FORM ASPECTS OF THE
OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURERS PLAN WITH THE ORGINAL PLANS.

V1. THE MINIMUM LIVE LOADS FOR THE ROOF TRUSS DESIGN 1S TO BE
ON FBC 2014 SECTION 1607 FOR ROOF TYPE AND ROOFING MATERTAL.

VI1. THE DEAD LOADS ARE LASTED INITEM 16 ABOVE.
VIIL ALL TRUSS TO TRUSS AND TRUSS TO GIRDER CONNECTORS ARETO -~

BE SPECIFIED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER, INCLUDING
CONNECTORS FOR TRUSS TO MANUFACTURED BEAM {LE. GLUELAM,
OR MICROLAM ) SPECIFIED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER. A
SPECIFIC HANGER MUST BE SELECTED AND IDENTIFIED ON THE
SIGNED AND SEALED COMPONENT SHEETS FOR EACH LOCATION,

A HANGER IS REQUIRED IN THE TRUSS SYSTEM.

1X. THE TRUSS PLAN SIGNED AND SEALED BY THE DELEGATED

ENGINEER SHALL BE PROVIDED TO AND REVIEWED BY THE

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR COMPLYING WITH THE DPESIGN

INTENT OF THE ORGINALPLAN AND FOR ANY CHANGES TO THE

*TRUSS TO UNDERLYING STRUCTURE" CONNECTIONS. THIS PLAN
MUST BE PROVIDED TQ THE STRUCTURAIL ENGINEER.

X. ARIDGEBEAM TERMINATING AT A GABLE END SHALL BE SUPPORTED

BY A MINIMUM 3 STUD PACK COLUMN BEARING ON THE UNDERLYING
WALL OR BEAM.

XI TREATED LUMBER-DOUBLE 1 172 INCH BY A HEIGHT SHOWN ON THE

PLANS. FOR CONCRETE OR MASONRY WALLS THE FASTENERS SHALL
BE 5/3 TNCH BY 5 1/2 INCH SIMPSON TITEN HD CONCRETE BOLTS,

XT. SLEEPERS SHALL BE FASTENED TO UNDERLYING ROOF TRUSSES

OR RAFTERS { NOT SHEATHING ) WITH A MINIMUM OF 2-3/8 INCH BY
3 1/2 INCH LAG BOLTS AND WASHERS AT EACH TRUSS OR RAFTER
INTERSECTION AND NO GREATER THAN 24 INCHES ON CENTER
AND SHALL CONSIST OF DIMENSIONAL EUMBER 1 172 TNCH THICK
BY A WIDTH SHOWN IN THE PLANS,

XII. USE 2 INCH BY 4 INCH BLOCKING ATTACHED BETWEEN UNDERLYING

STUDS, TRUSSES OR RAFTERS WITH A MINTMUM OF 3-10d NAILS
AT BEACH IN ORDER TO SATISFY THE ON CENTER SPACING FOR THE
LEDGERS OR SLEEPERS. .

BEAMS:

XIV BRAMS SUPPORTING ROOF TRUSSES OR RAFTERS ARE TO BE ATTACHED

AS SPECIFIED IN THE ROOF FRAMING PLANS.

24. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES ARE THERE TO BE BUTT JOINTS BETWEEN

THE BEARING POINTS OF ANY PLY OF A MULTIPLE BEAM. THE PLIES
ARE TO BE CONTINUOUS BETWEEN BEARING POINTS.

A. LEDGERS/SLEEPERS

L

LEDGERS / NAILERS SHALL BE FASTENED TO WOOD STUDS (NOT SHEATHING)}
WITH A MINIMUM OF 2- 3/8 INCH BY $ 1/2 INCH LAG BOLTS WITH WASHERS

AT EACH STUD INTERSECTION AND NO GREATER THAN 16 INCHES ON CENTER
AND SHALL CONSIST ON PRESSURE TREATED WOOD,

It. MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF MANUFACTURED WOOD (1.E. GLUELAM,

MICROLAM ) ARE TO HAVE THE INDIVIDUAL PLIES INTERCONNECTED A8
REQUIRED BY THE MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

111, MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF DIMENSIONAL LUMBER
ARE TQ HAVE THE INDIVIDUAL PLIES INTERCONNECTED

AS FOLLOWS:

L FOR TWO PLY BEAMS - ONE ROW OF 16d GALVANIZED COMMON

MAILS AT 6 INCHES ON CENTER ON EACH SIDE OF BEAM.

. FOR THREE PLY BEAMS- TWC ROWS OF 16d GALVANIZED

COMMON NAILS AT 6" ON CENTER (TOP AND BOTTOM )
THRU BACH SIDE OF THE BEAM.
HI.FOR FOUR PLY BEAMS AND LARGER- TWO ROWS OF 1/2 INCH
DIAMETER CARRIAGE BOLTS OR ALL THREAD RODS WITH NUTS
AND WASHERS SPACED AT 12" ON CENTER 2 INCHES FROM THE
TOP AND BOTTOM EDGES OF THE BEAM.
B. SHEATHING:
. ROOF SHEATHING COVERED BY COMPOSITE ROOFING SHALL
BE A MINIMUM OF 15/32 INCH THICK. (NOMINAL) O.8.B.
MANUFACTURED WITH EXTERIOR GLUE.

II. ROOF SHEATHING COVERED BY TILE SHALL BE A MINIMUM
OF 5/3 INCH TRICK (NOMENAL ) MANUFACTURED WITH EXTERIOR
GLUE.

117, THE LONG SIDE OF THE SHEATHING SHALL BE INSTALLED
PERPENDICULAR TO THE ROOF TRUSS SYSTEM.

IV, FASTENING SHALL BE 8d RING SHANK NAILS AT 4 INCHES ON
CENTER AT BOUNDARY AND EDGES AND 6 INCHES ON CENTER
N THR FIELD WITH A SETBACK OF 5'-0° FROM ALL EDGES,

V. METAL "H" CLIPS OR SOLID WOOD BLOCKING SHALL BE USED
AT ALL UNSUPPORTED BUTT JOINTS BETWEEN TRUSSES OR RAFTERS.

25. PRECAST CONCRETE LINTELS

A. PRECAST AND PRESTRESSED CONCRETE LINTELS SHALL BE
MANUFACTURED BY CASTCRETE AND INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURES
SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS.

B. THE SiZE OF THE LINTELS SHALL BEBASED ON THE SPAN AND LOAD.
REFER TO THE ATTACHED SCHEDULE UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN IN
THE STRUCFURAL DESIGN FOR THE SPECIFIED LINTEL

¢. LINTEL SCHEDULE U.N.O, ON PLANS:

1. SPAN UP TO 3*- 8F§-0B
11. SPAN UP TO 3' TO < §' - 8F8-OB
1. SPAN 6" TO > 14' - 8F16- 1BAIT

D. THE MINIMUM SPECIFIED GROUT COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH TO BE USED
FOR LINTELS IS 3,000 PSL

E. THE REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE ASTM GRADE 60

26. PASTENERS / METAL CONNECTORS.

A. ALL FASTENERS AND METAL CONNECTORS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY
SIMPSON STRONG TIE AND INSTALLED PER THE MANUFACTURES
SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS.

B. THESE FASTENERS DO NOT INCLUDE TYPICAL NAILS AND SCREWS WHICH
MAY BE MANUFACTURED BY OTHERS,

C. FOLLOW ALL MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS FOR
ALL FASTENERS, METAL CONNECTIONS , SCREWS , NAILS, ETC. THAT ARE
IN CONTACT WITH PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER.

27. DIMENSIONAL LUMBER :

A. ALL LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL BE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE #2 OR
BETTER GRADED AND STAMPED BY THE CERTIFYRIG AGENCY . N
ADDITION, ALL WOOD SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED FOR EXTERIOR
USE WHERE EXPOSED TO MOISTURE, PLACED WITHIN 12 INCHES OF

SOIL OR IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY.,

28, STRUCTURAL SHEATHING:

A. ALL SHEATHING USED FOR EXTERIOR APPLICATIONS SHALL BE EXTERICR
GRADE AND ADA STAMPED AND VERIFYING ITS RATING.

29. MASONRY:
A. CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL CONFORM WITH AMERICAN MASONRY

INSTITUTE STANDARD 53¢

B. CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH GF 1900 PSI

C. MORTAR SHALL BE OF TYPEM OR S GRAY MORTAR.

30. GROUT:
A. ALL GROUT SHALL BE A FINE TYPE HAVING A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE

STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OTHERWISE BY
A MANUFACTURER PURSUANT TO GROUT USE WITH ITS PRODUCTS.

31. REINFORCING STEEL :

A. ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE ASTM GRADE 40 EXCEPT GRADE 60
SHALL BE USED FOR GRADE BEAMS, ALL LINTEL TYPES (1.E. PRECAST
AND FIELD PREFGRMED ) COLUMNS UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN
IN THE STRUCTURAL PLANS.
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RICH ALLEN PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

P.E. # 56920 C.A. #9542

—

32. STRUCTURAL STEEL AND CONNECTION ACCESSORY MATERIAL:
A. 1-BEAMS ,FORMED STRUCTURAL STEEL, FLAT BAR OR PLATE - -

SHALL BE ASTM GRADE A36 UNLESS STATED OTHERWISE. The information below was caleulated using the provi
B. ALLSTRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF TWO 5 o

COATS OF PRIMER AND TWO COATS OF EPOXY AS A Florida Building Code.

CORROSION PREVENTIVE, THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR MAY

VARY RROM THIS SPECIFICATION WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE . i d

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IF IT CAN BE DEMONSTRATED ANOTHER Floor and Roof Live Loads

MEANS OF CORROSION CONTROL I$ EQUALLY EFFECTIVE. Altics: 20 psf w/ storage, 10 psf wio storage
C. ALL WELDING OF STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE MADE WITH : : 0 ot

B60/70 TYPE ELECTRODES, THE DEPTH AND L ENGTH FOR THE WELD ; ics. Bedroont: 30 ps

SHALL BE SPECIFIED IN THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN FOR THE Habitable Attics, B P

SPECIFIC CONNECTION. All Other Rooms: 40 psf
33. VENTILATION:

A. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 1$ NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING Garage: 40 psf
VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS OF CRAWL SPACES, FLOORS AND
ATTICS NOR THE MEANS AND METHODS FOR IMPLEMENTING THESE Roofs; 20 psf
REQUIREMENTS.
34, WATERPROOFING: Vi son Data
A. ANY RENDERING OF NOTES OF WATERPROOFING MEASURES FOR Wind Design Dats e e

BASEMENTS OR HALF BASEMENTS SHOWN IN THESE PLANS WHERE : : ) aoh Nominal Wind Speed: mph

A SPECIFIC CONSTRUCTION DETAIL IS NOT SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL Ultimate Wind Speed: 145 mp . P b

DESIGN 1§ AN ARCHITECTURAL TLLUSTRATION ONLY AND IS NOT PART Risk Category: i Wind Exposure: . Db

OF THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE - ' i )

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. Enclosure Classification: Enclosed ~ End Zone Width: 4.00 ft.

B. CRICKETS ARE ASSOCIATED WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES AND .

ARE NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. Internal Pressure Coefficient: 0.18 +-
35. FIRE RESISTANT DESIGN : -
A. FIRE RESISTANT DESIGN OF STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS SHALL BE Roof Zone 1: +36.3 psf max., -57.6 psfmin. ’ \

INCIDENTAL TO THEIR STRUCTURAL DESIGN AND SHALL BE BASED - :

ON UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY OR GYPSUM ASSOCIATION DESIGN Roof Zone 2: +36.3 psfmax., -100.4 psfmin.

Roof Zone 3. +36.3 psfmax,, -148.5 psfmin.
Roof at Zone 2 Overhangs: -117.2 psfmin.

sions of the 2014

NEW PORT RICHEY FL, 34654

727-842-6100

8809 SKYMASTER DR.
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36, FLOOD RESISTANT DESIGN:
A. FLOOD RESISTANT DESIGN OF FLOOD RESISTANT DESIGN OF STRUCTURAL
ELEMENTS SHALL BE INCIDENTAL TO THEIR STRUCTURAL DEIGN AND
RATING AGENCIES FOR THE GOVERNMENTAL JURISDICTION WHERE THE Wall Zone 4: +62.9 psf max., -68.1 psf min.
CONSTRUCTION IS TO BE DONE. - ,
B. HOWEVER, THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 1S NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR Wall Zone 5: +62.9 psTmax., -84.2 psf min,

FOR FIRE RATED FLOOR, WALL AND ROOF ASSEMBLIES.
SHALL BE BASED ON THE REQUIREMENTS STATED IN TITLE 44 CFR . 21971 psfmin.
SECTIONS 59 AND 60, AND ON THOSE OF THE INDIVIDUAL COMMUNITY Roof at Zone 3 Overhangs: !
IDENTIFYING AND SHOWING ON THE PLANS THE FLOOD ZONE CATEGORY, -

BASE FLOOD ELEVATION, AND THE FLOOR AND STORY HEIGHTS OF T11E The Ultimate Wind Speed was used to determine the above Component

Components and
Cladding Design
Pressures

SAFETY HARBOR, FL.

DEEB RESIDENCE
IRON AGE 8T.

BUILDING IN RELATION TO THE BASE FLOOD ELEVATION. THIS INFORMATION ‘ i
and Cladding Design Pressures.

IS CONSIDERED ARCHITECTURAL AND SITE RELATED AND SHALL BE
PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER BY THE CONTRACTING CLIENT - - debri
All exterior glazed openings shall be protected from wind-borne debris as

37. SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION : . ,
per Section 1609.1.2 of the code.

OR HIS AGENT.

I ALUMINUM STRUCTURAL COLUMNS.

A. ANY ALUMINUM STRUCTURES SHOWN IN THESE PLANS SUCH AS PORCH : e ; : — "
AND POOL ENCLOSURES OR GUARDRAILS AND HANDRAILS ARE FOR The site of this building is not subject to special topographic wind effects
ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION ONLY AND ARE NOT PART OF THE . :

STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL as per Section 1609.1.1.1 of the code. A
ENGINEER.

B. WHERE THE ALUMINUM STRUCTURE ATTACHES TO THE MAIN STRUCTURE Geotechnical Information
OR IS INCORPORATED IN THE MAIN STRUCTURE, SHOP DRAWINGS FOR : _ — - 000 oof
THESE STRUCTURES SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER Design Soil Load-Bearing Capagity: 2,000 ps
T¢) DETERMINE THEIR EFFECT ON THE MAIN STRUCTURE.

11. SWIMMING POOLS: :

A. ANY SWIMMENG POOL OR HOT TUBS SHOWN IN THESE PLANS ARE FOR Flood Design Data
ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION ONLY AND ARE NOT PART OF THE
STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN.

111 FENCES AND RETAINING WALLS:

A. ANY RENDERING OF FENCES , RETAINING WALLS OR EXTERIOR PLANTERS
WHERE A SPECIFIC STRUCTURAL DETAIL 1§ NOT SHOWN FOR THEIR
CONSTRUCTION ARE FOR ARCHITECTURAL [LLUSTRATION GNLY AND ARE
NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. .

IV. DRIVEWAYS AND WALKWAYS: # RE ESIGN USED

A. ANY DRIVEWAYS OR WALKWAYS SHOWN IN THESE PLANS ARE FOR 0.6 ALLOWABLE STRESS D
ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION PURPOSES ONLY AND ARENOT PART OF THE
STRUCTURAL DESIGN DR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

01-16-2017
02-08-2017
03-03-2017
04-07-2017

NEW POKT RICHEY, FL. 34655

727-376-6831

9400 RIVER CROSSING BLVYD.

HOMES, LTD.

M DEEB FAMILY )[PLANDATE

WIND LOAD DESIGN DATA
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NOTES Re=l- 3
1) THE FOUNDATION SYSTEM FOR THIS PLAN IS Z & 3 g
DESIGNED FOR A MINIMUN ALLOWABLE SOIL 222 O
BEARING PRESSURE OF 2,000 P.S.F. WITH NO B8 gB ¢
SOILS REPORT OR INFORMATION PROVIDED. S5%a ok $§
2) FOOTINGS TO BEAR MIN, 12° BELOW GRADE. SRE BE s
3) FOOTINGS TG BEAR ON UNDISTURBED SOIL CHS% 22% £
OR FILL COMPACTED TO 95% MOD. PROCTOR ZDE4 B9
BETWEEN LESS THAN 12" LIFTS. Hez0 2838
4) ALL BEARING SOILS TO BE FREE OF DEBRIS A ETEE L
AND ORGANIC MATERIAL, M7 33 EBRE
5) REFER TO STRUCTURAL ENGINEER NOTES. § 2% BAHE
Uy
\ & al
DRIVEWAY SPEC:
DRIVEWAY NOT IN RIGHT OF WAY AND ALL 4 A
SIDEWALKS TO BE 4" 3000PSI CONC. W/ FIBERMESH. .
(&3
DRIVEWAY N RIGHT OF WAY TO BE 67 3000 PSI CONCRETE PADS oo | Euzid ol
CONCRETE WITH FIBERMESH AND WIRE REINFORCEMENT. — RAZEY 3
24" X 24" X 20° DEEP S Fazds K2
CONC. PADW/ 3 #5 = FE3EZE .
NO REBAR EACH WAY NE T % -
TE: L w gl 1]
ALL WALLS CONSTRUCTED WITH 8 (B) 30" X 30" X 20" DEEP 72 Eres & T e
REINFORCED MASONRY/ CONCRETE Py GONC, PADW/ 47 6 W Eax g
CONTRIBUTE TO SHEAR AND ARE REBAR EACH WAY =B % IR g g
CONSIDERED SHEAR WALLS. 46X 36" X 20° DEEP 5 TRl
o = il 3
CONC. PADWI 4 #5 -eESSEe BE
REBAR EACH WAY
s (D) 42" x 42" X 20" DEEP \ /
i CONC. PADWI5#5
¥ REBAR EACH WAY i A
48" X 48" X 20" DEEP 5
-85 CONC, PAD W/ 6 #5 B
REBAR EACH WAY 8
o 54" X 54" X 20" DEEP A
: 4, ELEV.0'0 CONC. PADW/ 7 #5 [
: “+4" 3000 P.S.4. CONC. SLAB REINF. REBAR EAGH WAY : a b
: W/ FIBERMESH OVER 6 MILL N #n o
i POLY. VAPOR BARRIER ON = =)
: MECH. COMPACTED SOIL. ] § (3: .
| z =
: o |8 zm
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gr | T—1"DEEP SAWCUT — = Q%
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7 g e E
T K S [eelebde
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- 0 Pl a 5 || A S
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SR Ao T \P T T = e s
N Bl efsAnDBASEOVER |7 o / 5
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vl 3100 2wt | 3gt | 4w R & R Y L 2740 {24 1 -a'] 168" 18" -4 o ) gd
7 R T e R ' 10 G
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EAE S/ B ST (B e m & S
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324"
276 MEAN ROOF HEIGHT

_,_

\Nmmmmw‘

T AL CONTROL JOINTS ] 77 7 0 T T -

LI

.ON CONC. BLOCK

SR I A Soo UosETEXT, L I A
.. CEMENTITIOUS FIN.." .~ e

SHINGLES

CEDAR SHAKE

DECORATIVE FOAM
SUNBURST INSERT

HAREN PLANK
SIDING
W/ 6" REVEAL

1007

L1 g

b/8" TEXT.
ON CONC, BLOCK

m]'nmna T

@E}f-'eiai-fi-f |

< ETHE
|- -

7/8" TEXTURED STUCCO FINISH
PER ASTH C-926-11A ON PAPER
BACKED METAL LATH OVER TYVEK
(OR EQUIV.) VINYL VAPOR BARRIER
ON EXTERIOR WOOD SHEATHING

18" PLASTIC
SHUTTERS

1

CEMENTITIOUS FIN.———

5
STONE | -~
CAP \
)
—_ e — e — - — - —_—

TR

Eooooooc]|-
= =5

o o [

DECORATIVE
FOAM BRACKETS

[ o o o o o o |

- |FRONT ELEVATION =

AE.C.S. 17018

= 10"

scale 1/8"

~ FRONT ELEVATION

DEEB RESIDENCE
IRON AGE ST.

SAFETY HARBOR, FL.

"

PLAN DATE

01-16-2017
02-08-2017

03-03-2017

04-07-2017

»
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g

DEEB FAMILY

HOMES, LTD.

9400 RIVER CROSSING BLVD.

NEW PORT RICHEY, FL. 34655

727-376-6831
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7/8" TEXTURED STUCCO FINISH
PER ASTM C-826-11A ON PAPER
BACKED METAL LATH OVER TYVEK
(OR EQUIV.} VINYL VAPOR BARRIER
ON EXTERIOR WOOD SHEATHING

|
|
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METAL

/RO/M / \
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A s :: 5T A
P CBSANDFIN-T] . oo s s s o
ol TR e e e
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) Soe s e —
S T sITTEXT, S
[ . U CEMENTITIOUS BIN. & 0 0 C . T
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LEFT SIDE ELEVATION

ETAL
ROOFING

" SAND FIN,

METAL WIND
BAFFEL

[ s i METAL CAP
N HIB
‘I:ﬂ-EJ

by

718" TEXTURED STUCCO FINISH
PER ASTM C-926-11A ON PAPER A
BACKED METAL LATH OVER TYVEK = .
{OR EQUIV.) VINYL VAPOR BARRIER L)
OMN EXTERIOR WOOD SHEATHING

Yo AT P v N,

o | . BI8"TEXT. o NPT | N
-~ 7 CEMENTITIOUS FIN. -~ - R B A P
CUTONCONC.BLOCK -° T T B

[REAR ELEVATION

AE.CS. 17018

SCALE 1/8" = 1'-Q"

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

SAFETY HARBOR, FL.

DEEB RESIDENCE
IRON AGE ST.

PLAN DATE

01-18-2017
02-08-2017

03-03-2017

04-07-2017
(05-10-2017
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DEEB FAMILY

HOMES, LTD.

NEW PORT RICHEY, FL. 34655

9400 RIVER CROSSING BLVD,
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CETO BE
1691 SF,

% |S PROVIDED BY VENTILATO!

5.64 S.F. OR 812 SQUARE INCHES.

TOTAL NET FREE VENTILATING AREA SHALL NOT BE
LESS THAN 1 TO 300 PROVIDED THAT AT LEAST 50 %

LOCATED IN THE UPPER PORTION OF THE SPA!

AND NOT MORE THAN 80
VENTILATED PER SECT. R808.2

TOTAL AREA OF LIVING AREA TO BE VENTILATED

18561/300

ROOF VENTS ARE RATED AT 36 SQUARE INCHES OF OPENING PER LINEAL FT,

842 5.136 5.1, = 22,56 LINEAL FEET REQUIRED.
INSTALLATION FOR THIS ROOF IS 24' OF RIDGE VENTS
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Connection Notes _ ALL TRUSS TO TRUSS CONNECTORS BY 3E Y
— T - TRUSS 8YSTEMS ENGINEER AND 70 BE g g2 3
. corner calumn wi o cmu below 7 ;
B. 5 stud corner column with (3) CS16 to LVL or GT below SPECIFIED ON INDIVIDUAL SEALED TRUES SHEETS E;l % ﬁ rﬁ;a é § §
C. 6 stud corner column with LGT2 to GT and (4) CS16 to truss's S EQEE 3
IMPORTANT NOTE: GE g% 22a0
D. : sztsuif?;ler ciofumn, LGT2 e;ch gird(ezr)t:rsrsst? cfolumdn,t;vi!h(z) THIS FRAMING PLAN 18 DIAGRAMMATIC IN NATURE AND E E %d Eio‘ﬁ-é
.25 calumn on ground floor, o foundation, 8 BIES
HYTS stud column to LVL columa — ** *verify tayout, uplift and \ 15 PROVIDED FOR ILLUSTRATION PURPOSES ONLY. TRUSS & @228 %;'{i'ﬁ
hardware attachment before the start of construction*** g N ‘ MANUFACTURER TO PROYIDE SEPERATE LAYOUT AND TRUSS j 8 E:
E. 3 stud column, LGT2 to truss, HTT5 to cmu ", | & o ..
F. 3 oy 12° (VL. heador with 2 arks and 2 Kin studs each end, (2) @ C?MPONENT DESIGN SIGNED AND SEALED BY A PROFESHIONAL \ VA
LGT2 to GT, (2] C516 header to each stud pack, HTTS each stud ¥ ENGINEER AND REVIEWED BY P.E. OF RECORD. r . h
packto cmu below w
G. 4x4 PT column with (2) MTS16 to DBL.2x12 beam, with HTTS to oD & E = é
cmu below, wrap beam corners with {2) €516 = E é E %. 2
H. Typical 2* floor header - DBL 2x12, 2 jacks, 2 kings, 2 €516 each g ' § z
stud pack to header, HTT4 to cmu below or (2) C516 to e 3 E % ° E
beamftruss - 7] g vao E
I. Beam/GT truss holddown — HDUS s =5 8
J. Contractor to submit final truss layout to verlfy adeguate lintel Y = q > @ 7 é 4
capacity prior to start of construction ’ ; 0:0_,_ f'ﬂ. a é § 23
K. 5.25x5,25 paralam column with HTT4 to foundation, (3} CS16 to L { Tdp % §
truss
L. 1storyroofto 2™ floor wall - 2x6 SYP ledger for top and bottom . \
chords with {2) % x 47 5DS screws at each stud, 1530 each top 69
and bottom truss chord to ledger “ {kq 4 y
o
HTT4/5 - 5/87 ATR, 6 embed, epoxy & )_}
HDUS - 7/8" ATR, & embed, SET epoxy A = b
44 D
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Connection Notes

ALL TRUSS TO TRUSS CONNECTORS BY
TRUSS SYSTEMS ENGINEER AND TO BE
SPECIFIED ON INDIVIDUAL SEALED TRUSS SHEETS

A. 5 stud corner column with HTTS to cmu below
B. 5 stud corner column with (3) €516 te LVL or GT below
C. 6 stud corner column with LGT2 to GT and (4) C516 to truss's |MPORTANT NOTE!
belors s, THIE FRAMING PLAN 13 DIAGRAMMATIC N NATURE AND
D oy 11 o foomton, (2) 1 PROVIDED FOR ILLUSTRATION PURPOSES ONLY. TRUSS
HTTS stud column to LVL column — ***verify layout, uplift and 5 MANUFACTURER TO PROWDE 5EPERATE LAYOUT AND TRU55
hardware attachment before the start of construction® ** N e X COMPONENT DESIGN SIGNED AND SEALED BY A PROFESSIONAL
E. 3 stud column, LGT2 to fruss, HTTS to cmu (S ; |
S .E. CORD.
F. 2 ply 127 LVL header with 2 jacks and 2 king studs each end, (2} é"‘ EI\GlNEER AND REVleED BY P E. OF RECORD
LGT2 to GT, (2} CS16 header to each stud pack, HTTS each stud N
pack to cmu below
G. 4x4 PT column with {2) MT516 to DBL2x12 beam, with HTTS to @
cmu below, wrap beam corners with (2) €516 2
H. Typical 2" floor header - DBL 2x12, 2 jacks, 2 kings, 2 C516 each p d %\
stud pack to header, HTT4 to cmu below or (2} C516 to ey % 1"0‘?
beam/truss a X );-,.?’
I. Beam/GT truss hofddown - HDUS e N
1. Contractor to submit final truss layout to verify adequate lintel 4"-5).. . b,
capacity prior to start of construction '7/‘5-
. 5.25%5.25 paralam column with HTT4 to foundation, {3} C516 to
truss T 4 3,
L. 1 story roof to 2 floor wall - 2x5 5YP ledger for top and hottom > N+
chords with {2} %" x 47 $BS screws at each stud, L$30 each top ).Ipo';p}_
and bottom truss chord to ledger %@@%
$ &
HTTA/5 - 5/8° ATR, 6” embed, epoxy é;-“ *?,\;;s >
7
HDUS — 7/8" ATR, 6" embed, SET epoxy c?c‘fqP
‘30/. \
&
}.
X
@ % ;
o @ G :
‘1?\: %o s .
Y‘S s O‘? / \ ®
S o
< ; \
' 57 s META16
/ | y _
A o LA L $
T UPSET 3 PLY 20" LV.L. [
]
: 20" SYSTEM 42 FLOOR =t
JT~UPSET 2 PLY TRUSSES AT 24" O.C.
/ ll 20" LWL, .
[y £ 3 - o :
& ] T——hsTYP. . -
= e : [ o
@\ u 5 : z@ ST, 5
.‘.% ; 5
£ '—Il ) o W a0 R @ “allr 8 ‘:\ _
£
L 11 R, O .‘:!'4‘q=o‘e 4 a <
\M ETAG % M ETA‘[B/
=
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THREE-WAY S¥ITCH

" FLUORESGENT LIGHTING
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DAMMER S$WITCH %ﬂ- TRACK LIGHTING

CERLING FIXTURE

SCOUNCE { WALL MOUNTED )
FIXTURE

110 VOLT DUPLEX QUTLET
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110 VOLT SPLIT SWITCHED GUTLET IE
GROUND FAULT INTERRUPT 5
WATER PROOF W/ GROUND FAULT D?s;
220 VOLT OUTLET o
SPECIAL SERVICES OUTLET 4y
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UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
1. ELECTRICAL OUTLET HEIGHTS MEASURED FROM FINISHED FLOOR
TIO CENTERLINE OF THE BOX TO BE 18" A.F.F. ( GENERAL )

KITCHEN 42
BATHROOM 42

LAUNDRY 36" WASHER/ 24" DRYER/ WALL OUTLETS 45
EXTERIOR WATERPROOF @ 12°

BARAGE GFl @ 45"

RANGE 220V @ 4"

2. ALL TRiM PLATES AND DEVICES TO GANGED WHERE POSSIBLE

4, ELECTRICAL PLAN IS INTENDED FOR BID PURPOSES ONLY, ALL WORK SHALL
BE DONE [N STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, LATES
EDITION BY A LICENSED ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR WHO SHALL BE RESPONSIBILE
FOR THE INSTALLATION & SIZING OF ALL ELECTRICAL, WIRING & ACCESSORIES.

Py

5, SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, SECTION 807.2

6. PROVIDE AFCI { ARC FAULT INTERRUPTERS }
PER NEC, SECTION 210-12
7. ALL RECEPTICALS TO BE TAMPER PROOF PER SECT. 406.11

3. ELECTRICAL SWITCHES TO BE AT 42" CENTERLINE AF.F.

() CEILING FAN

DQORBELL CH MES

DOOR BELL

DISPOSAL

DiSCONNECT S\WITCH
FREVARE SPEAKER
JUNCTION BOX

THERMOSTAT

LOW VOLTAGE LIGHTING
INTERCOM SYSTEM

GARAGE DOOR PUSH BUTTON

A.E.C.S. 17018
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ELECTRICAL LEGEND
$ SINGLE POLE SWITCH

SHOKE DETECTOR { CARBON
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42  DOUBLE POLE SWITCH FLOOD LIGHT
$3  THREE-WAY SWITCH .
§4  FoumyAY sTCH FLUGRESGENT LIGHTING
40M  DIMVER SWITCH LD TRACK UGHTING
.(:). CEILNG FIXTURE
%  SCOUNCE (WALL MOUNTED ) (e )y CELINGFAY
FIXTURE
{110 VOLT DUPLEX OUTLET "
" ')
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§  GROUND FAULT NTERRUPT 3
©—  DOORBaLL
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&  220VOLY OUTLET DISPOSAL
@  SPECIAL SERVICES GUTLET DISCONNEGT SWITCH
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RECESSED LIGHTING
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PREVARE SPEAKER

JUNCTION BOX

THERMOSTAT

LOW YOLTAGE LIGHTING
IHTERCOM SYSTEM

GARAGE DOOR PUSH BUTTON

UNLESS OTHERWISE NGTED

1. ELECTRICAL OUTLET HEIGHTS MEASURED FROM FINISHED FLOOR

TIO CENTERLINE OF THE BOX TO BE 18" A.FF.F. { GENERAL )

KITCHEN 42"

BATHROOM 427

LAUNDRY 36" WASHER/ 24" DRYER/ WALL OUTLETS 45
EXTERIOR WATERPROCF @ 12"

GARAGE GFl @ 4567

RANGE 20V @ 4"

2. ALL TRIM PLATES AND DEVICES TO GANGED WHERE POSSIBLE

4. ELECTRICAL PLAN IS INTENDED FOR BID PURPOSES ONLY. ALL WORK SHALL
BE DONE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, LATEST
EDITION BY A LIGENSED ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR WHO SHALL BE RESPONSIBILE
FOR THE INSTALLATION & SIZING OF ALL ELECTRICAL, WIRING & ACCESSORIES.

5, SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
FELORIDA BUILDING CODE, SECTION 807.2

6. PROVIDE AFCI { ARG FAULT INTERRUPTERS }
PER NEC, SECTION 210-12
7. ALL RECEPTICALS TO BE TAMPER PROOF PER SECT. 406.11

3. ELECTRICAL SWITCHES TO BE AT 42" CENTERLINE A.F.F.
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TNSTALL WEDGE ANCHORS WITHIN 12" OF TOP AND BTM. PLATE
AND 24" 0.C. BETWEEN END ANCHORS.

FCM U

LOAD BEARIRG OR
EXTERIOR WAL
7 /—zx S.Y.F.DIA, STUDS AT 16" 0.C.
’-— =~=='] | —2xsm0n
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SE X8 WEDGE <

ARCHOR AT 24" ——]
O.C. W/KUT
AND 2" SQAWASHER

(1) SIMPSON ———
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&
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| —% PISTUD
/—#5 VERT. IN FILLED CELL

55" X 8 WEDGE ANCHOR
|| AT 25" 0.C. W/NUT &
2" SQ.WASHER

~~2XPT.PLATE

GRADE

WOOD STUD CONNECTION
TO MASONRY WALL

SIMPSON SPH4

SPH4 OR CS16 W/(11)
10d NAILS EACH END
AT 16" 0.C.

(3) ROWS 16d SiIMPSCON SPH4

NAILS AT 16" Q.C.

(2) C516 X 26 W/ (11)
g?‘g‘(’:A”'TSYAT i \md NAILS EACH END,
6. (TYP.) | EACH END OF HEADER
SINGLE 2 X 4 TRIM
sTup rve—_ Il (2)2 X 12 HEADER W/
N \112" FLITCH PLATE
SIMPSON SPH {{|| (2)2 X 4 STUDS (TYP.)
EACH PLY (TYP.
i SIMPSON SPH4
EACH PLY (TYP.)
) 004

0
)
6‘4@@ w;ar. BOTTOM PLATE

TYPICAL LOAD BEARING
HEADER DETAIL

2 ROWS 8d NAILS AT 8" 0.C.

SIDE OF SPLICE

DOUBLE 104 NAILS EACH

TOP PLATE SPLICE

2 ROWS 10 dNAILSATI"0.C.
OVER 24" SPLICE

LOWER SPLICE OVER STUD
W/ 10d EACH SIDE OF SPLICE

TOP PLATE SPLICE DETAIL
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N
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HURRICANE ANCHORS
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W

AC] 530257 MIN.

TYP, BOND BEAM
5282 16'KO,
LINTEL BLOCK
FILL /000 PSL
CONC. W1 #5 DIA.
REBAR MIN. LAP 25
(AC1 $30)

REBAR BOTH SIDES FOR
OPENINGS I |

i —~—STD, %) DEGREE
ANGLE 30MPSL

CONC. WA £5DIA.

—

\F\(ACI $30)

ﬂ ' CELL }'RO\! FIR TO
BEAM WITH I £5

J B.‘.R %;IJJ TAP 25"

I ‘i/l/—'xs z 16"

TY?, DOWEL 25™W/

MIN. 12° BELOW GRADE

[BLOCK WALL/REINFORCEMENT,
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W2 ES DIA KEBAR, 10 HOOK | SEE FOUNDATION PLAN
CONT, MIN. LAP 25 (ACT 313) FOR LOCATIONS

£

ONLY WHEN SPAN i$ GREATER THAN 407

"HYP STULS AT 16" .C.

JACK TABLE

PROVIDE JACKS £ EACH END AS FOLLOWS

(2) WHEN OPN'GS ARE GREATER THEN 4-0°
{3) WHEN OPN'GS ARE GREATER THEN 6-0°
(4) WHEN OPNGS ARE GREATER THEN £-4°

BUT LESS THAN 100°
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CONNECTOR LEGEND

SIMPSON SP2 Wie-1ed x 112

(4)STMPSON LSTA24 Wits-10d

H10 FROM TRUSS TO TOP PLATE

SIMPSON SPI Wre-10dx 172

.'ﬁ" XSO" ANCHOR BOLT Wy 2" WASHER

QEEEIEE

SIMPSON LTT20B W/ 10-164 AND b/8®
ROD HEAD MiN 6" EMBEBMENT

{ONLY APPLIES WHEN THERE IS
UPLIET AND ROOF LOAD APPLIER)

’

GARAGE DOCRS 6 FEET [N WIDTH

SHALL HAVE 145 VERT ON EA. SIDE
DOORS GREATER THA.Né}'EET SHALL
HAVE 2-£5 VERT. EA. SID!
ARETOBEFILLED WIB-@OO PSICO\‘{RETE

172" x 6" W/ 1 14" BEND
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DRUILL & ERFOXY I
MISTMUN EMBEDMENT §* 1
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=
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i . . \74 112 PLYWOOD WITH = e o L e
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o ” g 1 d E a S
N N, S B \ \ n o
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WHH) ROW OFSTAGGERED  Wi(1) ROW OF STAGGERED Wi2) ROW OF STAGGERED o
104 COMMON WIRE NALLS 30d COMMON WIRE NAILS 304 COMMON WIRE NAILS LY fom o E S
{D=0.148,1=3") OR EQUAL {D=0207, =4 1/27) OR EQUAL (©-0207, 1= 127 OR EQUAL =lie) ; &
KOTES: m m § B
1) ADJACENT NAILS ARE DRIVEN FROM OPPOSITE : - Q Q FHAT
SIDES OF THE QOLUMN
7) ALL NAILS PENETRATE AT LEAST 3'¢ OF THE . J
THICKNESS OF THE LAST LAMINATION : 7
3) EACH 304 COMMON NAIL MAY BE REPLACED Wi(2) g f n
164 COMMON NAILS. (ONE INTO EACH OUTSIDE FACE ~ W
OF B11.C. SAME NUMBER OF ROES, SAME SPACING) ) SeTFRERACE
R D oo ST e 4
S FOR S7LY, PROVIDE 14" DiA. X 7* LAG SCREWS OX EQUAL HOTE: DO NOT PACK REQD. AIR SPAGES WITH
(SPACE AS SHOWN FOR 3-PLY) INSULATION OR OTHER NATERIALS : o
6 REFER 10 ND§ SECTION 15.3 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION [SECTION - FIREPLACE ] !DETAIL—CH[N.[N EY I &)
TYP. NAILING SCHEDULE FOR BUILT-UP COLUMNS NS )




ENGINEERED WOOD TRUSSES
@247 O.C. o A
5V CRIMP GALV. METAL ROOF i} Hz .
OVER 5/8" 0SB WITH PEEL & 8 ﬂ&‘#}'—ﬁNf\GT *?o%i_% CKING &4 = % -
STICK TYPE SWB R-38 INSULATION 3) 104 NAILS > 10 BLOCKING ¢z d 3
Wi &4 RINGSHANK @ 4" 0.C. BOUNDRY AND . _ EACHEND AT 24" 0.C. E = 5
EDGES AND 6 0.€. IN THE FIELD WiTH A SETBACK 12 0% 6 SUB-FASCHA wE uE .
OF ' 0" FROM ALL EDGES. 5V CRIMP GALV. METAL ROOF @S B2
SEEELEV |6 OVER 5/8" 0SB WITH PEEL & Bg 29 & %J 3
H10 -SEE TRUSS PLA —~ STICK TYPE SWB Lo EE BB 3
R N GABLEEND || 12° DE gn 2reml
J‘ \) w L k) | Y TRUSS 2 ZD E{ E‘Pg;@)
= N & U 83k
/ Ehe Heigs
R-38 BLOWN/ 5;_@ gg;'.-‘f'?;
INSULATION L \ SE£ ROOF PLAN FOR STRAP TYPE . e % 3% 2hhE
. =
L g VYV WY Y 10-0" TOP OF BLOCK =085
! | 4 116" e N A A A A A A P Rt - \ E B :
2-2 X 12 8.¥.P, HEADER 7 71 H SEE ELEVATIONS FOR WALL HEIGHTS 4 y
WY 1/2° PLY FLITGH. VENTILATED vinvL 1/2° GEILING BD. - 4
SOFFIT i 2 % 8 SPRUCE SUB FASCIA . -
1/2" DRYWALL OVER T W 314 X 6 MIRATEC OVER L
2X 8 SYP STUDS AT 16" 0.C. W 1X4 P.T. NALER 2 37 X 10 MIRATEC . e, cuba
a. H10 TO ROOF TRUSS < W ) a5ae
b. 0SB SHEATHING FROM TOP o6 : g SOEED
o NALLs 47 0.C, EDGES , 6° 0.0, FIELD i £ - 7 GONC. FILLED K.O. BLOCK TIE BEAM W/ 1-45. S [Endss
c. 54" " = = =8
o i o 12° Dl LL, L§——— \ ED ALUM. SOFFIT v RE
Wi 2 ROWS AT DBL. TOP PLATE . S o CR;E’;ES f;'é’% LD CONT. VENTED Al GABLE END OVERHANG RSz
d. SHEATHING AND NAILING PATTERN SUFFICIENT = e - nt fEuzos
TO MEET UPLIFT AND WIND LOAD REQUIREMENTS, - : L r IEe53g
8. BLOCK ALL PLYWOOD SPANS & NAIL SHEATHING TO CURTAIN NAILER U (%3 B 5 "é —
BLOCKING. 1X6P.T. @ WINDOY H HeEdR
f. 4 ROWS @ 4" 0.C. TO BOTTOMLV.L, 1X8PT. @560 12 ¢ e % Soz
=B
1X4P.T. @ SIDES & BOTTOM p « |Zu R8s
; - s
34 T & G PLYWOOD RA9BATTSS Lilll  jaRpIPLANK|SIDING Wr 6" REVEAL . INSTALL PER e S \
FLOORING W/ 84 RING e PRECAST "U" LINTEL, W/ 1 # 5 ROD
SHANK & 6 0.0, EDGE == MANUF. SPEGIFICATIONS INCLUDING CORROSION — IF OVER & 0" SPAN UN.O
it FIE(?D -C. <) RESISTANT FASTENERS AND APPLICABLE CODES. e — \
S ATTAGH TO §TUDS PER MANUF. SPECIFICATIONS. 2% 6 SPRUCE
= SUB FASCIA %
] VINYL WRAPJ7/16" 0SB =) e,
1 SHEATHING ) o
d— !
- <o 20" L.V.L. RIM BOARD W/ Z O
SIMPSON METAZ0 1 (4) 1/4-X 3 172" SDS SCREWS TO EACH TRUSS £=] o
== HOLD BACK FOR SHEATHING LAP e 7
o2 @ m
/‘ Lﬂ' — GARAGE STANDARD FASCIA 5 <
b0" SYSTEM 42 WODD \ E
FLOOR TRUSSES @ 24° 0.C. o CONTROL JOINT SERVICE DOOR ACROSS REAR AND SIDES £ 2 0o
KNOCKDOWRN FIN. ON 'lj:J MOISTURE BARRIER 3/4 X § MIRATEC 5 8 %
1/2 DRYWALL : = =
8" KNOGKOUT BLOCK i
W/ 1#5 ROD CONT EACH ;
COURSE ) \ o
; (]
1 X 2 VERT. P.T FURRING = (1) #5 REBAR DOWNROD FOOTING STAND ARD FASCI A - 1
AT 16 O] — TO LINTEL (FILLED GELL) LOCATION -
AS SHOWN ON FLOOR PLAN
R-FOIL- R 5.0 OVER . =
FURRING STRIPS : MIN LAP 25°, USE 3000 P.S.. d:
i o ] 1
; Tk CONNECTOR TABLE S
s EEERToUS Fin 0'0" F.F. 2 3
" — Moﬁhg-c MU ) = [ U Y — e —— FLORIDA PRODUCT N i <|5]9|d
ORANGE PEEL"FIN. ON : A . ' SIMPSON NUMBERS PER NG| R P e
=] =2 ===
1/2 DRYWALL : —— 4 INDEX 2-25:2011 y
; | | oroe MBHA3.56/11.86 |  10866.12 2 r—— \
; H2 10456.10
5 ' s = |
T CAF LGT2 ) T
: T ———skE FounpATION PLAN 2 MGT 114707 = ag=
4" THICK 3000 P31 CONCRETE SLAB : FOR FTG. REQ. & LSTA1S 10852.4 Q H 24
REINF. W/ FIBERMESH OVER 6 POLY H LSTA24 10852.4 o
VAPOR BARRIER ON MECH, COMPACTED, i SP1 10456.41 = Zu
SOIL. ; sp2 10456.42 7z ~ 8
: META16 11473.7 O i, L2 9 g
: - . L30 10446.11 &3 _
. 1) ooy | = |a S
'o_"ca-a_:‘q"ex q“q;a y - i . (=)
Bt it ittt lio s cRADE TYPICAL WALL SECTION - B ' VSTOMGD 11473.19 L 1lmo ey
s [=] ©~
SPHA 10456.46 = O 288
SPHS 1045647
SN | || e &\ /
[ - HTTS 114062
24 "W X 20°D CONC. FTG. . -
TYPICAL TWO STORY Wr3# 5 RODS TERMITE SPECIFICATIONS Agues 106498 CE-;J‘ 5
Y ' 1516 1045622
TNSTALL "BORA-CARE" TERMITE PROTECTION SYSTEM b e 184787 Z
EXTERIOR WALL SECTION PER MANUF'. SPECIFICATIONS HTU26 11169, 5
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I# 5 REBARS CONT.\

&

&

8" THICKENED SLAB @

SLIDING GLASS DR. RECES@

4 X 4 INSPECTION PORT

| - #5 REBAR VERT. CONT.
FILL CELLS W/ GROUT

1-# 5 REBAR W/ STD. 90 HOOK
LAP 25" W/ VERT. WALL REBAR.

GRADEx,

AT BACH FILLED CELLy

N

12"

-2 # 5 REBARS CONT.

TYPICAL ONE STORY@

e
g \D\z #5 REBARS CONT.

—_—T

OUTSWING
DOOR

SET ALUM.
THRESHOLD

&

IN CAULK
\ ,g

“.

EXTERIOR DOOR RECESS (B)

guidig TV T GARAGE
1-#5REBAR VERT. CONT. DOOR
FILL CELLS W/ GROUT
145 REBAR W/ STD. 90 HOOK DRIVEWAY
LAP 25" W/ VERT. WALL REBAR. SLA
i
4X 4 INSPECTION PORT i
AT EACH FILEED CELL F
f 3P R I SR -
& . ﬂa‘ .-.:, R /
SRADP B R S ( e Exeansion’ -
e 2 ST RS ¥ JORNT
& A - bl B ~1
T -, -F_?;. \
e e 24 5 REBARS
™34 § REBARS CONT.
7o 4
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9400 RIVER CROSSING BLVD.
NEW PORT RICHEY, FL. 34655
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